Learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, Additional Advocate General for respondents present..

Reply/comments on behalf of respondent not submitted. Learned Additional Advocate General seeks time to contact the respondents for submission of reply/comments. Adjourned. To come up for reply/comments as well as preliminery hearing on 01.09.2022 before S.B

(MIAN MUHAMMAD) MEMBER (E)

01.09.2022

Learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Naseer-Ud-Din Shah, Assistant Advocate General for the respondents present.

Reply/comments on behalf of respondents not submitted. Learned Assistant Advocate General seeks time to contact the respondents for submission of reply/comments. Last opportunity is granted. To come up for reply/comments as well as preliminary hearing on 07.10.2022 before S.B.

(Mian Muhammad) Member (E)

Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of___

. . \

	Case No	226/2022
S.No.	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1	2	3
. 1-	24/02/2022	The appeal of Mr. Zeshan Qadir presented today by Roeeda Khan Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put up to the Worthy Chairman for proper order please. REGISTRAR
2-		This case is entrusted to S. Bench at Peshawar for preliminary hearing to be put there on $\underline{s5-s4-2s2}$. CHAIRMAN
	Noted 05.04.2022 Rocade War	Clerk of counsel for the appellant present and submitted an application for adjournment due illness of his learned senior counsel. Adjourned. To come up further proceedings on 29.04.2022 before S.B. Chairman
29	9.04.2022 re —	Learned counsel for appellant present. Let pre-admission notice be issued to respondents for ply. To come up for reply/preliminary hearing on <u>1517</u> .2022 before S.B. (Rozina Rehman) Member (J)

-

In Re S.A No. 220 /2022

Zishan Qadir

VERSUS

District Police Officer Orkazai & Others

INDEX					
Description of Documents	Annexure	Pages			
Grounds of Petition.		1-5			
Affidavit.		6			
Addresses of parties		7			
Application for Condonation of		8-9			
Delay					
Copy of show cause notice & reply	"A & B"	10101			
Copy of dismissal order	"C"	12			
Copy of departmental appeal	"D"	13			
Wakalatnama					
	Grounds of Petition. Affidavit. Addresses of parties Application for Condonation of Delay Copy of show cause notice & reply Copy of dismissal order Copy of departmental appeal	Grounds of Petition.Affidavit.Addresses of partiesAddresses of partiesApplication for Condonation of DelayCopy of show cause notice & reply"A & B"Copy of dismissal order"C"Copy of departmental appeal"D"			

APPELLANT

Through

Roeeda Khan

Advocate, High Court Peshawar.

In all all

Dated: 23/02/2022

In Re S.A No. ____/2022

Zishan Qadir S/o Ex-Constable No. 264 S/o Abdul Qadir R/o Qoom Sheikhan Banda District Orakzai

Appellant

VERSUS

- 1. District Police Officer Orkazai
- 2. Regional Police Officer Kohat.
- .3. Inspector General of Police KPK Peshawar.

Respondents

APPEAL U/S-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICES TRIBUNAL ACT 1974 AGAINST THE ORDER DATED 02-04-2021, WHEREBY THE APPELLANT BEEN AWARDED MAJOR HAS PUNISHMENT OF DISMISSAL FROM SERVICE AND AGAINST WHICH THE APPELLANT FILED DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL ON 03.04.2021 WHICH HAS NOT BEEN DECIDED WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF 90 DAYS.

PRAYER:-

ON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPEAL THE IMPUGNED ORDERS DATED 02/04/2021, MAY KINDLY BE SET ASIDE AND THE APPELLANT MAY KINDLY BE REINSTATED IN SERVICE ALONG WITH ALL BACK BENEFITS. ANY OTHER REMEDY WHICH THIS AUGUST TRIBUNAL DEEMS FIT THAT MAY ALSO BE ONWARD GRANTED IN FAVOUR OF APPELLANT.

- Respectfully Sheweth,
 - 1. That the Appellant has been appointed as Constable on 25.12.2014 with respondent department.
 - 2. That the appellant performed his duty regularly and with full devotion and no complaint whatsoever has been made against the appellant.
 - 3. That the appellant was busy in his study process for master from Agriculture University Peshawar due to which the appellant was unable to perform his duty with respondent department.
 - 4. That a show cause notice has been issued against the appellant on 15.02.2021 by the respondent department which has been properly replied by the appellant. (Copy of show cause notice and reply are attached as annexure "A & B" respectively).

5. That due to the reason mention in para-3 the appellant has been awarded major punishment of dismissal from service as well as recovery of salary on 02.04.2021 by the respondent department. (Copy of dismissal order is attached as annexure "C").

6. That against the said impugned order the appellant submitted departmental appeal on 03.04.2021 which has not been decided within the statutory period of 90 days. (Copy of departmental appeal is attached as annexure "D").

7. That feeling aggrieved the Appellant prefers the instant service appeal before this Hon'ble Tribunal on the following grounds inter alia:-

GROUNDS:-

- A. That the impugned order dated 02/04/2021 is void and ab-initio order because it has been passed without fulfilling codal formalities in this respect the appellant relied upon a judgment reported on 2007 SCMR Page 834.
- B. That no charge sheet and statement of allegation has been issued or served to the appellant, which is a clear cut violation of Rule-6 (A) (B) of police Rules-1975.

C. That the impugned order is also void because no regular or departmental inquiry was conducted against the appellant which is mandatory before imposing the major penalty and no opportunity of personal hearing and defense has been provided to the appellant relied upon a judgment reported on 2003 PLC (CS) Page 365 on 2021 PLC (CS) page 235 as well as judgment of this Tribunal in service appeal No. 1181/2018 decided on 17.09.2021.

- D. It is a well settled principle of law no one can be condemned unheard because it is against the natural justice of law in this respect the appellant relied upon a judgment reported on 2008 SCMR page:678.
- E. That no opportunity of cross examination has been provided to the appellant. In this respect the appellant relied upon a judgment reported on 2016 SCMR Page 108.
- F. That no specification of absentee has been mentioned in the impugned order and so concerned the absence of the appellant, it was not intentionally but due to the reason mentioned in the above para.

G. That any other ground not raised here may graciously be allowed to be raised at the time (5)

full of arguments on the instant service appeal.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this appeal the impugned orders dated 02/04/2021, may kindly be set aside and the appellant may kindly be reinstated in service along with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august tribunal deems fit that may also be onward granted in favour of appellant.

Jolt **APPELLANT**

Through

DO

Roeed Khan & Sheeba Khan Advocates, High Court Peshawar.

Advocate.

Dated: 23/02/2022

NOTE:-

As per information furnished by my client, no such like appeal for the same petitioner, upon the same subject matter has earlier been filed, prior to the instant one, before this Hon'ble Tribunal.

6

In Re S.A No. ____/2022

Zishan Qadir

VERSUS

District Police Officer Orkazai & Others

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

I, Zishan Qadir S/o Ex-Constable No. 264 S/o Abdul Qadir R/o Qoom Sheikhan Banda District Orakzai, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that all the contents of the instant appeal are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed or withheld from this Hon'ble Court.

DEPONENT

IDENTIFIED BY: Roeeda Khan Advocate High Court Peshawar.

In Re S.A No. ____/2022

Zishan Qadir

VERSUS

District Police Officer Orkazai & Others

ADDRESSES OF PARTIES

PETITIONER.

Zishan Qadir S/o Ex-Constable No. 264 S/o Abdul Qadir R/o Qoom Sheikhan Banda District Orakzai

ADDRESSES OF RESPONDENTS

- 1. District Police Officer Orakzai.
- 2. Regional Police Officer Kohat
- 3. Inspector General of Police KPK Peshawar.

APPELLANT

Through

Roeeda Khan Advocate, High Court Peshawar.

Dated: 23/02/2022

BEFORE THE HON'BLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL

PESHAWAR

In Re S.A No. ____/2022

 $\{F\}$

Zishan Qadir

VERSUS

District Police Officer Orkazai & Others

APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY (IF ANY)

Respectfully Sheweth,

Petitioner submits as under:

- 1. That the above mentioned appeal is filing before this Hon'ble Tribunal in which no
 - date is fixed for hearing so far.
- 2. That the appellant was busy in his study process for master from Agriculture University Peshawar due to which the appellant was unable to perform his duty with respondent department.

3. That due to the reason mention in para-3 the appellant has been awarded major punishment of dismissal from service as well as recovery of salary on 02.04.2021 by the respondent department against the said order the appellant filed departmental appeal on 03.04.2021.

GROUNDS:

A. That the impugned order is void and illegal and no limitation run against the void orders because the impugned order has been passed without fulfilling the codal formalities.

B. That there are number of precedents of the Supreme Court of Pakistan which provides that the cases shall be decided on merits rather than technicalities.

C. That there are many judgment of the superior court that if the respondent has no case on merit limitation has not become a huddle in way of justice.

It is, therefore, requested that the limitation period (if any) may kindly be condone in the interest of justice.

APPELLANT

Through

RU Roeeda Khan &

Sheeba Khan Advocates, High Court Peshawar.

Dated: 23/02/2022

OFFICE OF DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER ORAKZAI

Not 6 /EC(Eng), Dated 15-2-/2021

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

(Under Rule 5(b) Kpk Efficiency & Discipline Rules-2011)

1. That you <u>FC Zishan Qadir s/o Abdul Qadir of Sheikhan tribe</u> have rendered. yourself liable to be proceed under Rule 5(b) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Efficiency & Discipline Rules. 2011 and power delegated to me vide CPO Peshawar Notification No. 8511-8615/E-V, dated 28.12.2015 for following misconduct.

"As per report you were absent from your lawful duty without any leave or prior permission from your higher ups. Which is quite adverse on your part and shows your disruptive and irresponsible behavior in the discharging of your official duties".

2. That by reason of above, as sufficient material is placed before the undersigned; therefore, it is decided to proceeds against you in general, Police proceeding without aid of enquiry officer.

3. That the misconduct on your part is prejudicial to good order of discipline in the Police force

4 That your retention in the Police force will amount to encourage in efficient and unbecoming of good Police officer.

That by taking cognizance of the matter under enquiry, the undersigned as competent authority under the said rules, proposes stern action against you by awarding one or more of the kind punishment as provided in the rules.

6: You are called upon to show cause as to why you should not be dealt strictly in accordance with the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Efficiency & Discipline Rules, 2011 and power delegated to me vide CPO Peshawar Notification

No. 8511-8615/E-V. dated 28:12:2015 for misconduct referred to above.

7 You should submit reply to this show cause notice within 07-days of the receipt of the notice failing which an ex parte action shall be taken against you.

8. You are further directed to inform the undersigned that you wish to be heard in person or not.

Grounds of action are also enclosed with this notice

CB3 (M) Eler 15 - Bre 65/2/50 / Brow and Aler and and the state of the set of the state of the The first of a share of a filler y and the a jos de tro antin and a no an an est a da est Chiefter and a finger and the start and a start a star ON FORE SIDE PORTER STORE 21 2021 28 and a la solate Wind Me March Jeres

Better Copy

بحضور جناب ڈسٹر کھ پولیس آفیسر ضلع ادر کرتی

درخواست بمراد: شوکاز نولس کاجواب وایک سال کی رخصتی

جناب عالى !

. سائل

ذيثان قادر ولد عبر القادر

ليوى سيابهي قوم شيخان ضلع اور كزئي

گزارش ہے کہ آپکے گراں قدر آفس شوکاز نوٹص نمبر EC/ENG/ بتاریخ 15.02.2021 بندہ سے بابت غیر حاضری جواب طلی کی گئی ہے۔ اس ضمن میں التماس ہے کہ بندہ اگر لیکچریو نیورسٹی پشاور سے ماسٹر کر رہاہے جس کا آخری سال ہے۔ بوجہ تعلیم کی پنجیل بندہ ے اپنی ڈیوٹی سرانجام دینے میں کو تاہی ہوئی ہے۔ جس کابندہ معذرت خواہ ہے لہذا آپ صاحبان جناب عالی و قاریے بحضوصی التماس ہے کہ بندہ کو تعلیم مکمل کرنے کے لئے ایک سال بغیر تنخواہ ر خصتی عنایت فرمادیں تا کہ بندہ بے روز گار بھی نہ بن جائے اور اپنی تعلیم بھی مکمل کریں۔

حضور کی اس کرم نوازی پر تاحیات دعا گور ہو نگا۔

تارىڭ 21.02.2021

EORDERT

The order will dispose off the departmental enquiry conducted against Constable Zishan Qaor s/o Abdul Cadir Belt No. 264 section Sheikhan under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Po. 24 Rules, Amended 2014) 1975

OFF

Constable Zishan Qadir s/o Abdul Qadir was absent from his lawful Butu since iong SP Investigation Orakzal was nominated as enquiry officer to scrutinize the conduct of the accused official. The enquiry officer vide his finding and found him guilty of the margas leveled against him, and recommend him for major punishment.

These act of the accused official earned bad name to a discipline force on one hand and involved himself in criminal act.

In view of the above and available record, i reached to the conclusion that the accused official was involved in criminal act. Therefore, these charges leveled against accused Constable Zishan Qadir s/o Abdul Qadir have been established beyond any shadow of doubt Therefore, in exercise of powers conferred upon me under the rules ibid, a major punishment of "dismissed from service and salaries of absence parlod be recovered" is imposed on accused Constable Zishan Qadir s/o Abdul Qadir with immediate effect. Kit etc issued to the Constable be collected.

<u>Announced OB#</u> <u>613</u> <u>Dated</u> <u>2-4-2021</u> DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER, ORAKZAI

07

Copy of above to the:-

No

The Regional Police Officer, Kohat.

/EC Dated_

- 259 Investigation Orakzai
- SP HQrs. 3
- DPo Upper for collection of items and clearance. Ry officer/SRC/OHC/Reader for necessary action. 4,
- б.

DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER, ORAKZAI

E DISTRICT POLICE.

Better Copy No 12

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER ORAKZAI

OFFICE ORDER:-

The order will dispose off the departmental enquiry conducted against Constable Zishan Qadir s/o Abdul Qadir Belt No 264 section Sheikhan under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Police Rules. (Amended 2014) 1975.

Constable Zishan Qadir s/o Abdul Qadir was absent from his lawful duty since long.

SP investigation Orakzai was nominated as enquiry officer to scrutinize the conduct of the accused official. The enquiry officer vide his finding and found him guilty of the charges leveled against him and recommended him for magor punishment.

These act of the accused official earned bad name to a discipline force on one hand and involved himself in criminal act.

In view of the above and available record, I reached to the conclusion that the accused official was involved in criminal act. Therefore these charges leveled against accused constable Zishan Qadir s/o Abdul Qadir have been established beyond any shadow of doubt. Therefore, in exercise of power conferred upon me under the rules ibid, a magor punishment of <u>"dismissed from service and salaries of absence period be recovered"</u> is imposed on accused constable Zishan Qadir s/o Abdul Qadir with immediate effect Kit etc issued to the constable be collected.

Announced OB# 613

DATED 02-04-2021

DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER ORAKZAI

No 953/ EC Dated 02-04-2021.

Copy of above to the :-

- 1. The Regional Police Officer Kohat
- 2. SP Investigation Orakzai
- 3. DSP HQrs
- 4. SDPo Upper for collection of items and clearance.
- 5. Pay Officer/ SRC/ OHC/ Reader for necessary action.

DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER ORAKZAI

اسطاق الم- الرفعة بالغ معول لمع والملك ويترج عمار لعديد في مريد في من من من ما معنه ما في فاحري مرجولي علمي لا تحتى . سام في فار لو در فواست تماديخ الم مرضوعاً تماجماً المحرم المستطور في من المستعبر ما على المستعبر ما على المستعبر الم فرافر هو تسطیرے . ما والا: حوص ما ما عاد بر فيب في محد محد مع الم مع الم الم المواليسين معاتر مع معرم برفقا . الم الت حولت فو شما عراست ويست بالمجر معندمت مع الدرايد المدري ay- 50 453/EC ببخاحت كميآ ياسبعه لاادم يتحق عد يوسي ومنز الم ساقط معوان كا وير الم ساير ا بغير دغست ليس / بتبيرا مازشيات عرجا مناكات. حرق المسيري مردر فلاس - برمفور م امد جر در بالم موجات المي تح و المسترج معوار معامر فول المرامة عليه. درجوم الرو ما مع في واهر مسب المراحق ال فالري في فالمرك فالفظ مد فود فالمن ادر معلى عمر مار ويغير المول والمع والمر المعار والمعار معال المعادهو بولا بخوار فكريم معدف ابدحد في المحمد عاق المغتير حليثان ما والد المعادر في تتوان Give level 14101 - 8345088-7 MOB# #333-9677620

Better Copy

بحضور جناب دستركث يوليس آفيسر ضلع ادركزتي

درخواست / اپیل برائے بحالی

اور عطائے ایک سال رخصت برائے حصول تعلیم

جناب عالی! گزارش ہے کہ ستال اور کرنی پولیس میں بحیثیت کا تسلیل طازم تھا۔ ساکل سے بذریعہ شوکاز نوٹس EC/ENG مور خہ 2021.02.2021 غیر حاضری پر جو اب طبلی گئی ہے۔ ساکل نے بذریعہ در خواست بتاریخ 20.2021 عرض کیا گیا تھا کہ ساکل بوجہ ایگر کیلچر یو نور ٹی پناور میں ماسٹر ڈگری حاصل کر رہا ہے۔ جس کے لئے ساکل کا یہ آخری سال ہے۔ اس لئے غیر حاضر ہو چکا ہے۔ چناب والا! چو نکہ فاٹا نیا نیا صوبہ خیبر پختو نخواہ میں ضم ہو چکا ہے اسلئے ساکل کو پولیس تھا نہ کا کس علم نہ تھا۔ ساکل کے جواب کو شاید مستر د کرتے ہوئے ساکل کو ملاز مت سے بذریعہ آرڈر نمبر EC/SC2.02 مور خہ 2020.04 کو برخاست کیا گیا ہے۔ مزاب والا! ایک غریب گھرانے سے تعلق رکھتا ہے ساکل کو علم حاصل کرنے کا از ھد شوق ہے۔ پولیس رو¹ کے معلومات نہ ہونے کی وجہ سے ساکل نے بغیر رخصت لئے / بغیر اجازت لئے غیر حاضر کی کی رو¹ ساکل معذرت خواہ ہے۔ ساکل خور سے کہ ساکل کو علم حاصل کرنے کا از ھد شوق ہے۔ پولیس رو¹ تعلیم کے خوتی کو ہور کی کا کس کی کو معاز مت ہو پر ایک کو علم حاصل کرنے کا از ھد شوق ہے۔ پولیس رو¹ تعلیم کے خوتی کو ہور کر ہے ہو ہے ساکل نے بغیر رخصت لئے / بغیر اجازت لئے غیر حاضر کی کی ہولا

لہٰذااستدعاہے کہ چونکہ سائل ماسٹر ڈگری حاصل کرنے کابیہ آکری سال ہے سائل کے غیر حاضری پر سائل کو بحال فرماکر مشکور فرمائیں۔اور حصول تعلیم کے لئے سائل کو بغیر تنخواہ کے ایک سال رخصت عنایت فرماکر مشکور فرمائیں۔ ل

العارض

بيك نمبر 264 سابق كالسُبل ذيثان قادر ولد عبد القادر قوم شيخان ضلع ادر كزئى مور خد 03.04.2021 7-14101-8345088-7 Mob# 0333-9677620

لورد مناه مرون سور فرانسوط رام cinticaler all be buy دردواست لمعاد ند باس حاوج une _____ منادیمالی ا ساتله هد زنام عرض رسانه س 226/22 no - las - men NI - since NN () سالت معقد هد زیر لجم با مع مد آب Jeg an conten -الى تبد ماتك إنسانيط توليل حماميا بلمات is at ea is Juli care an سے علقے عامر نئے موقعا hill and aliens flim E alien us The mite hour at te I Jub dig he by dit's of alce golf aris entet fray in victor gites olle forte

"B"

<u>م</u>، ج

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR. JUDICIAL COMPLEX (OLD), KHYBER ROAD, $\Im B$ PESHAWAR.

No.	Appeal No Zi Shan	226 Qadiro	of 20 2.2.
		Versus Oranzai	
Notice to:	Distr	Police Respondent No	Orah 2ai

WHEREAS an appeal/petition under the provision of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Province Service Tribunal Act, 1974, has been presented/registered for consideration, in the above case by the petitioner in this Court and notice has been ordered to issue. You are hereby informed that the said appeal/petition is fixed for hearing before the Tribunal *on......at <u>8.00 A.M.</u> If you wish to urge anything against the appellant/petitioner you are at liberty to do so on the date fixed, or any other day to which the case may be postponed either in person or by authorised representative or by any Advocate, duly supported by your power of Attorney. You are, therefore, required to file in this Court at least seven days before the date of hearing 4 copies of written statement alongwith any other documents upon which you rely. Please also take notice that in default of your appearance on the date fixed and in the manner aforementioned, the appeal/petition will be heard and decided in your absence.

Notice of any alteration in the date fixed for hearing of this appeal/petition will be given to you by registered post. You should inform the Registrar of any change in your address. If you fail to furnish such address your address contained in this notice which the address given in the appeal/petition will be deemed to be your correct address, and further notice posted to this address by registered post will be deemed sufficient for the perpose of this appeal/petition. PR = Admission Notice 7es Kepler

Copy of appeal is attached. Copy of appeal has already been sent to you vide this

oft. 3e Notice No......dated.....

15 H Given under my hand and the seal of this-Court, at Peshawar this..... June 20 22 Day of.....

> Registrar, ¹Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar.

Note:

The hours of attendance in the court are the same that of the High Court except Sunday and Gazetted Holidays.

² Always quote Case No. While making any correspondence.



KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR. JUDICIAL COMPLEX (OLD), KHYBER ROAD, $\leq B$ PESHAWAR.

No	Appeal No Zishav	2 Dad	26 lis	of 20 2.2
end	D-P-0		sus KZai	.Appellant/Petitioner Respondent
Notice to: —	Rogional	Police		2

Notice of any alteration in the date fixed for hearing of this appeal/petition will be given to you by registered post. You should inform the Registrar of any change in your address. If you fail to furnish such address your address contained in this notice which the address given in the appeal/petition will be deemed to be your correct address, and further notice posted to this address by registered post will be deemed sufficient for the purpose of this appeal/petition.

Copy of appeal is attached. Copy of appeal has already been sent to you vide this

> Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar.

Mote: 1. The hours of attendance in the court are the same that of the High Court except Sunday and Gazetted Holidays.
Always quote Case No. While making any correspondence.

GS&PD-444/1-RST-12,000 Forms-22.09.21/PHC Jobs/Form A&B Ser. Tribunal/P2

"R"

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWA JUDICIAL COMPLEX (OLD), KHYBER ROAD,

PESHAWAR.

Note:

No.	226 22
	Appear Noman Gachis of 20
	D-P-O Orgash 2ai
	. , + •••
	Inspector Festival Nor police High
Notice to:	Deshawas.

WHEREAS an appeal/petition under the provision of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Province Service Tribunal Act, 1974, has been presented/registered for consideration, in the above case by the petitioner in this Court and notice has been ordered to issue. You are hereby informed that the said appeal/petition is fixed for hearing before the Tribunal and anything against the appellant/petitioner you are at liberty to do so on the date fixed, or any other day to which the case may be postponed either in person or by authorised representative or by any Advocate, duly supported by your power of Attorney. You are, therefore, required to file in this Court at least seven days before the date of hearing 4 copies of written statement alongwith any other documents upon which you rely. Please also take notice that in default of your appearance on the date fixed and in the manner aforementioned, the appeal/petition will be heard and decided in your absence.

Notice of any alteration in the date fixed for hearing of this appeal/petition will be given to you by registered post. You should inform the Registrar of any change in your address. If you fail to furnish such address your address contained in this notice which the address given in the appeal/petition will be deemed to be your correct address, and un/her notice posted to this address by registered post will be deem distillificient to the put post of this appeal/petition.

Copy of appeal is attached. Copy of appeal has already been sent to you vide this

15/16-

Given under my hand and the seal of this Court, at Peshawar this.....

Day of.....

10-6-022

Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar.

The hours of attendance in the court are the same that of the High Court except Sunday and Gazetted Holidays. Always quote Case No. While making any correspondence.